
 

Walworth Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 17 November 2010 

7.00 pm 
InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, SE17 2HH 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 9 November 2010 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature of that 
interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items under consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2010. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 8 - 12) 
 

 

6.1. NEW SCHOOL HOUSE, SILVERTHORNE LOFTS, 400 ALBANY ROAD, 
LONDON, SE5 0DJ (Pages 13 - 28) 

 

 

6.2. 292 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, SE17 2TE (Pages 29 - 53) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 9 November 2010 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7385.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Walworth Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7385 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7385 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Somali:

U-Baahnaanshaha Luqadda
Haddii aad u baahan tahay macluumaadka ku saabsan Guddiyada Beelaha oo
lagu tarjumay luqaddaada fadlan soo wac khadka taleefoonka 020 7525 7385
ama booqasho ugu tag hawlwadeennada ku sugan 160 Tooley Street, London
SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7385 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7385 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò ti Àwùjo ti a yi pada si ede abínibí re,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Agenda Annex
2



Igbo:

Asusu
I choo imata gbasara Council na asusu gi ikpoo ha n’okara igwe 020 7525 7385
ma obu igaa hu ndi oru ha na 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7385 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7385 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

3



1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

Walworth Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 8 September 2010 
at 7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Becky Baker, Team Leader, for West Area, Development 
Management 
Sadia Hussain, Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors: Bowman, Coyle, Garfield, Lauder and 
Morrissey. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Merrill indicated that he would speak in his capacity as ward member to items: 
6.1 (10-AP-1673), 6.2 (10-AP-1674) and 6.3 (10-AP-1507). 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2010 were agreed by a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  
 

 Item 6.1 (10-AP-1673) – Unit 32 Garland Court, 26 A Wansey Street (also known as 14 
Wansey Street) 
 
The planning officer presented the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors spoke against the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant was not present 
 
Councillor Merrill spoke in objection to the application in his capacity as ward member and 
left the meeting room for the debate and decision. 
  
Members discussed the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That application 10-AP-1673 is approved subject to an additional condition relating to 
timing of illumination of the sign as set out below: 
 
The advertisement(s) or sign(s) hereby granted consent shall not be illuminated between 
the hours of 19:00 (7.pm) and 08:30 (8.30am). 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers and the visual amenity of the 
streetscene, in accordance with policy 3.23 Outdoor advertisements and signage of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 
 
 
Item 6.2 (10-AP-1674) – Unit 32 Garland Court, 26 A Wansey Street (also known as 14 
Wansey Street) 
 
The planning officer presented the application, referring members’ attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors spoke against the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant was not present 
 
Councillor Merrill spoke in objection to the application in his capacity as ward member and 

5



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 
 

left the meeting room for the debate and decision. 
 
Members discussed the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That application 10-AP-1674 is refused 
 
Reason 
In the absence of details of the operation of the roller shutter or adequate information 
regarding mitigation of noise impact, the scheme may be harmful to the amenity of 
surrounding occupiers by reason of noise and disturbance, and would be harmful to the 
appearance of the streetscene and the setting of the adjoining listed building.  In these 
regards the scheme would be contrary to policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in 
design, 3.13 Urban design, 3.15 Protection of the historic environment and 3.18 Setting of 
listed building, conservation areas and world heritage sites, of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 
 
Item 6.3 (10-AP-1507) – 115 Brandon Street, London, SE17 1AL 
 
The planning officer presented the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors spoke against the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the applicant’s agent. 
 
Councillor Merrill spoke in objection to the application in his capacity as ward member and 
left the meeting room for the debate and decision. 
 
Members discussed the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That application 10-AP-1507 is refused due to the reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 
 

6



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 

 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
17 November 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within the Walworth community council area 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article 8 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Article 10 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the constitutional meeting of the council on May 23 2007 and 
amended on January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the planning committee 
and community councils Exercising Planning Functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate - 
 
6. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 

where applicable, to the consent of the First Secretary of State and any directions 
made by the Mayor of London. 

 
7. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 

Agenda Item 6
8



 

 

 
 

 

8. To receive for information any reports on the
[...]
eparate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE27 3ES 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 21 March 2008 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 
 

11



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE WALWORTH CC 

on Wednesday 17 November 2010 

NEW SCHOOL HOUSE, SILVERTHORNE LOFTS, 400 ALBANY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE5 0DJ 

Site 
Renewal of unimplemented permission Appl. Type 

Renewal of planning permission, LBS Reg. 06AP0478, allowed on appeal, reference APP/A5840/A/06/2023548 dated 29/3/2007, for 
erection of a new two bedroom end of terrace dwelling. 

Proposal 

09-AP-2722 Reg. No. 
TP/2302-400 TP No. 
Faraday Ward 
David Williams Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6 /1 

292 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, SE17 2TE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of four storied building, plus basement, comprising 330m2 of A1 / A3 use at basement and ground floor, with 9 self 
contained residential units located at first, second and third floor levels (comprising 1x studio, 6 x one bed and 2 x two bed units); 
with cycle and refuse storage at ground floor and hard and soft landscaping. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2796 Reg. No. 
TP/1065-292 TP No. 
Newington Ward 
Fennel Mason Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6 /2 

12



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
5/

11
/2

01
0

N
E

W
 S

C
H

O
O

L
 H

S
E

, 4
00

 A
L

B
A

N
Y

 R
O

A
D

, S
E

5

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0


[...]
pies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Geoffrey Banister 1 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Darren Merrill                                                   1   
Councillor Abdul Mohammed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

Other Members  London SE1 1JL  
Councillor Lisa Rajan 1   
  Trade Unions  
  UNISON Southwark Branch 1 
Libraries 6 Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Local Studies Library  1 TGWU/ACTS       1 
  Tony O’Brien, UCATT 1 
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    
GLA  Total 47 
Valerie Shawcross 
GLA Building 
City Hall 
Queen's Walk  
London SE17 2AA 
 

1   

    
Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

15   

Becky Baker (Tooley St - Fifth Floor, Hub 2) 
 

1   

Suzan Yildiz (Tooley St - Second Floor, Hub 2) 1   
 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Control Items
	Application Index

	6.1 New School House, Silverthorne Lofts, 400 Albany Road, London, SE5 0DJ
	Report - New School House, Silverthorne Lofts, 400 Albany Road
	Recommendation - New School House, Silverthorne Lofts, 400 Albany Road

	6.2 292 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE
	Report - 292 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE
	Recommmendation - 292 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 17 November 2010 

 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 17 November 
2010 at 7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Planning officer 
Nicky Bradbury, Lawyer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional officer 

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  

 
 The Chair welcomed Councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  

  
2. APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies.  

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 
 Councillors Catherine Bowman and Patrick Diamond indicated that they would speak in 

their capacity as ward members to item 6.2 (10-AP-2796). 
  

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items.  
  

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.  
  



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 17 November 2010 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  
  

6 .1 NEW SCHOOL HOUSE, SILVERTHORNE LOFTS, 400 ALBANY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE5 0DJ  

 
 The planning officer presented the application.   

 
Members asked questions of the planning officers. 
 
The applicant’s representative spoke for the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That application 09-AP-2722 is approved subject to the conditions set out in the report.   
  

6 .2 292 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, SE17 2TE  
 

 The planning officer presented the application. 
 
Members had questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors spoke against the application. 
 
Members had questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the applicant’s agent. 
 
Councillor Bowman and Councillor Diamond spoke in objection to the application in their 
capacity as ward councillors and were not involved in the debate and decision. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That application 10-AP-2796 is deferred in order for further consultation to be carried out 
to include the area of Penrose House, and in order for officers to research the legal status 
of the area. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.25pm. 
  



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 17 November 2010 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


